Technical Institute of Ghana. The inclusion criteria are form one (1) students who 
are doing ICT elective subjects. All others who do not take this subject as an 
elective are excluded from the study’s population. Kibi Technical Institute of 
Ghana has one hundred and forty-four (144) form one ICT students as at 
2022/2023 Academic year.  

Sampling Procedure and Sample Size 
Sampling is a method for generalising from information gathered about a 

subset of a population to that of the entire population (Rahi, 2017). Probability